

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA, DIVISION ONE**

JACKIE ABBOTT; ROBERT BERGANSKY; RAYMOND BROWN;
NICHOLAS BIGLER; RICHARD CAMPUZANO; DALTON GORMEY;
TRACY JAMES; JOHN JAMES; STEPHANIE KRUEGER; ZAINAB
MOHAMED; ROBERT PIERSON; LUCAS SMITH; ROBERT VAN
STEENBURGH; AMBER WINTERS; CHRISTINA YERKEY, and
STEPHEN YOUNG,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

BANNER HEALTH NETWORK, fka Banner Health Inc., an Arizona
corporation; DIGNITY HEALTH fka Catholic Healthcare West, a California
corporation; SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCARE CORP., an Arizona
corporation; NORTHWEST HOSPITAL LLC, a Delaware corporation;
NORTHERN ARIZONA HEALTHCARE CORP., an Arizona corporation;
JOHN C. LINCOLN HEALTH NETWORK, an Arizona corporation;
UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER CORP., an Arizona corporation;
CARONDELET HEALTH NETWORK, an Arizona corporation; TUCSON
MEDICAL CENTER, an Arizona corporation; ORO VALLEY HOSPITAL,
LLC, a Delaware corporation,

Defendants/Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Case No. 1 CA-CV 13-0259

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV 2012-007665, Hon. J. Richard Gama

Geoffrey M. Trachtenberg, Esq. (019338)
LEVENBAUM TRACHTENBERG, PLC
362 North Third Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 271-0183; gt@LTinjurylaw.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

B. Lance Entrekin, Esq. (016172)
THE ENTREKIN LAW FIRM
One East Camelback Road, No.710
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 954-1123; lance@entrekinlaw.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

David L. Abney, Esq. (009001)
KNAPP & ROBERTS, P.C.
8777 North Gainey Center Drive, Suite 165
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258
(480) 991-7677; abney@krattorneys.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Legal Argument | 1 |
| 1. Accord and satisfaction is unavailable when it contravenes the “letter or spirit” of federal law or when it violates a governmental policy. | 1 |
| 2. The court must evaluate the conduct which the underlying agreements contemplate. | 3 |
| A. The public interest in protecting vulnerable persons along with the well-established public policy against collecting money from Medicaid patients weigh against applying accord and satisfaction. | 5 |
| B. A policy which Congress takes very seriously is directly contravened by these agreements. | 7 |
| 3. The issue of whether the conduct contemplated by these agreements is legal has been properly placed before this court. | 8 |
| 4. Collecting money or asserting a lien against a Medicaid patient’s personal-injury recovery, after billing Medicaid, is illegal. | 9 |
| A. Without exception, every jurisdiction holds that balance billing a Medicaid patient is prohibited by 42 C.F.R. § 447.15. | 10 |
| B. <i>LaBombard</i> and <i>Andrews</i> do not support Appellees’ argument that the practice at issue is somehow legal in Arizona. | 11 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| C. | Appellees offer no substantive response to the plain language of the statute and supporting regulation, the written policies of the administering agencies and a dozen, published, on-point cases. | 14 |
| 5. | Other arguments. | 15 |
| A. | Appellees cannot rewrite the trial-court record on appeal. | 15 |
| 1. | Appellees failed to raise these issues. | 15 |
| 2. | Appellees cannot first raise these issues on appeal. | 16 |
| 3. | These issues are not properly before the court. | 16 |
| B. | Appellants' request for attorney's fees. | 16 |
| 6. | Appellees cannot accomplish by private agreement that which the law prohibits. | 16 |
| | Conclusion | 18 |
| | Certificate of Compliance | 18 |
| | Mailing Certificate | 19 |

Table of Authorities

| Cases | Page |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Andrews v. Samaritan Health System</i> , 201 Ariz. 379, 36 P.3d 57 (App. 2001) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Atlantic Co. v. Broughton</i> , 146 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1944) | 1 |
| <i>Best Choice Fund, LLC v. Low & Childers, P.C.</i> , 228 Ariz. 502, 269 P.3d 678 (App. 2011) | 2, 16 |
| <i>Blankenbaker v. Jonovich</i> , 205 Ariz. 383, 71 P.3d 910 (2003) | 14 |
| <i>Brecht v. Hammons</i> , 35 Ariz. 383, 278 P. 381 (1929) | 2 |
| <i>Bynum v. Magno</i> , 101 P.3d 1149 (Haw. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Carmichael Lodge No. 2103, Benevolent and Protective Order Of Elks of the United States of Am. v. Leonard</i> , 2009 WL 1118896 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Evanston Hosp. v. Hauck</i> , 1 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 1993) | 6, 13 |
| <i>In re Smith</i> , 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991) | 1 |
| <i>Interstate Natural Gas v. So. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 209 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1953) | 7 |
| <i>Jackson Purchase v. Local Union 816</i> , 646 F.2d 264 (6th Cir. 1981) | 4 |
| <i>LaBombard v. Samaritan Health System</i> , 195 Ariz. 543, 991 P.2d 246 (App. 1998), <i>review denied</i> (Jan. 4, 2000) | 10-12 |
| <i>Lebron v. Sanders</i> , 557 F.3d 76 (2nd Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Lizer v. Eagle Air Med Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Ariz. 2004) | 6, 10, 12-14 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Mack v. South Bay Beer Dist.</i> , 798 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1986) | 7 |
| <i>Mallo v. Pub. Health Trust</i> , 88 F.Supp.2d 1376 (S.D. Fla. 2000) | 5-6, 17 |
| <i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> , 135 Cal.Rptr.2d 1, 69 P.3d 927 Cal. 2003) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Palumbo v. Myers</i> , 197 Cal. Rptr. 214, 149 Cal.App.3d 1020 (Cal. App. 1983) | 13 |
| <i>Public Health Trust v. Dade County School</i> , 693 So.2d 562 Fla. App. 1996) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Shelton v. Grubbs</i> , 116 Ariz. 230, 568 P.2d 1128 (App. 1977) | 4 |
| <i>Smallwood v. Central Peninsula General</i> , 151 P.3d 319 (Alaska 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 71 Ariz. 315, 227 P.2d 214 (1951) | 3 |
| <i>Spectrum Health Continuing Care Group v. Anna Marie Bowling Irrecoverable Trust Dated June 27, 2002</i> , 410 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 2005) | 3, 13-14, 17 |
| <i>Taylor v. Louisiana Dept. of Health</i> , 09-1068-BAJ-DLD, Ruling (3/19/13) (M.D. La. 2013) | 10, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961) | 2 |
| <i>Vance v. Hammer</i> , 105 Ariz. 317, 464 P.2d 340 (1970) | 2 |
| <i>West v. Shelby County Healthcare</i> , No. W2012-00044-COA- R3-CV 2013 WL 500777 (Tenn. App. 2013) | 10, 14 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| A.R.S. § 36-2903.01(G)(4) | 9-10 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 447.15 | 6-7, 11-14, 17 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code 14124.74 | 10 |
| Fla. Reg. 59G-7.055(6) | 10 |
| La. Admin. Code 50:1.8341 | 10 |
| Tenn. R. & Reg. 1200-13-1-.04(17)(d) | 10 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| Senate Report No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. at 187-188 (1967) | 5, 11 |
